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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
JOHN WAYNE and JERRY LEE SQUIER 
D/B/A SQUIER AUTO SALES & SALVAGE, 
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) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
     AC 14-53 
     (IEPA No. 147-14-AC) 
     (Administrative Citation) 

 
OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by D. Glosser): 
 

On June 12, 2014, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) timely filed an 
administrative citation against John Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & 
Salvage (respondents). The administrative citation concerns respondent’s automotive facility 
located at 1905 North County Road 2770 in Fountain Green, Hancock County.  The property is 
commonly known to the Agency as the “Squier Auto Salvage” site and is designated with Site 
Code No. 0678070003.  For the reasons below, the Board finds that respondents violated Section 
55(k)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) ((415 ILCS 5/55(k)(1) (2012)) and orders 
respondents to pay $1,500 in civil penalties.    

 
Under the Act, an administrative citation is an expedited enforcement action brought 

before the Board seeking civil penalties that are fixed by statute.  Administrative citations may 
be filed only by the Agency or, if the Agency has delegated the authority, by a unit of local 
government, and only for limited types of alleged violations.  See 415 ILCS 5/21(o), 21(p), 
22.51, 22.51a, 31.1(c), 42(b)(4), 42(b)(4-5), 55(k) (2012); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.     

 
In this case, the Agency alleges that on May 15, 2014, respondents violated Section 

55(k)(1) of the Act ((415 ILCS 5/55(k)(1) (2012)) by causing or allowing water to accumulate in 
used/waste tires.  The Agency asks the Board to impose the statutory $1,500 civil penalty per 
violation on respondents for a total civil penalty of $1,500.  As required, the Agency served 
respondents with the administrative citation on June 4, 2014, which is within “60 days after the 
date of the observed violation.”  415 ILCS 5/31.1(b) (2012); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
101.300(c), 108.202(b).   

 
To contest an administrative citation, a respondent must file a petition with the Board no 

later than 35 days after being served with the administrative citation.  If the respondent fails to do 
so, the Board must find that the respondent committed the violations alleged and impose the 
corresponding civil penalty.  See 415 ILCS 31.1(d)(1) (2012); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 
108.204(b), 108.406.  Here, any petition for review was due by July 14, 2015.  Respondents 
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failed to timely file a petition.  Accordingly, the Board finds that respondents violated Section 
55(k)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) ((415 ILCS 5/55(k)(1) (2012)) 
 

The civil penalty for violating any provision of Section 55(k) is $1,500 for each violation, 
except that the penalty amount is $3,000 for each violation that is the person’s second or 
subsequent adjudicated violation of that provision.  See 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2012); 35 Ill. 
Adm. Code 108.500(a).  Because there is one violation of Section 55(k), the total civil penalty is 
$1,500.  Under Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, the Board attaches the administrative citation and 
makes it part of the order below. 
 

This opinion constitutes the Board’s finding of fact and conclusions of law. 
 

ORDER 
 

1. The Board finds that John Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & 
Salvage (respondents) violated Section 55(k)(1) of the Environmental Protection 
Act (Act) ((415 ILCS 5/55(k)(1) (2012)). 

 
2. Respondents must pay a civil penalty of $1,500 no later than August 25, 2014 

which is the 30th day after the date of this order.  Respondents must pay the civil 
penalty by certified check or money order, made payable to the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Trust Fund. The case number, case name, and 
respondents’ social security numbers or federal employer identification numbers 
must be included on the certified check or money order. 

 
3. Respondents must send the certified check or money order and the remittance 

form to: 
 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Fiscal Services Division 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

 
4. Penalties unpaid within the time prescribed will accrue interest under Section 

42(g) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/42(g) (2012)) at the rate 
set forth in Section 1003(a) of the Illinois Income Tax Act (35 ILCS 5/1003(a) 
(2012)). 

 
5. Payment of this penalty does not prevent future prosecution if the violation 

continues. 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

Section 41(a) of the Environmental Protection Act provides that final Board orders may 
be appealed directly to the Illinois Appellate Court within 35 days after the Board serves the 
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order.  415 ILCS 5/41(a) (2012); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(d)(2), 101.906, 102.706.  
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 335 establishes filing requirements that apply when the Illinois 
Appellate Court, by statute, directly reviews administrative orders.  172 Ill. 2d R. 335.  The 
Board’s procedural rules provide that motions for the Board to reconsider or modify its final 
orders may be filed with the Board within 35 days after the order is received.  35 Ill. Adm. Code 
101.520; see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.902, 102.700, 102.702. 
 

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board 
adopted the above opinion and order on July 24, 2014 by a vote of 4-0. 

 

 
___________________________________ 
John T. Therriault, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
 

 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY, 

Complainant, 

v. 

JOHN WAYNE and JERRY LEE SQUIER 
D/B/A SQUIER AUTO SALES & SALVAGE, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JURISDICTION 

AC f'f - 5 _3 
(IEPA No. 147-14-AC) 

ECEIVED 
Cl ER'<'S OFFICE 

JUN 12 2014 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
Pollution Control Board 

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31 .1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 

ILCS 5/31 .1 (2012). 

FACTS 

1. That John Wayne and Jerry Lee Squier d/b/a Squier Auto Sales & Salvage are the 

owners and operators ("Respondents") of a facility located at 1905 North County Road 2770, 

Fountain Green, Hancock County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency as Squier Auto Salvage. 

2. That said facility is designated with Site Code No. 0678070003. 

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto. 

4. That on May 15, 2014, Gerald McGhee of the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency's ("Illinois EPA") Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of the 

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part 

hereof. 
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5. That on ' - '{- I 'f, Illinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified 

Mail No. Zo I .;:L D'-f zo Qoo t 3 ooo ~ 't 9 tf 

VIOLATIONS 

Based upon direct observations made by Gerald McGhee during the course of the May 15, 

2014 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has 

determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the 

"Act") as follows: 

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed water to accumulate in used/waste tires, 

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 4151LCS 55(k){1) (2012). 

CIVIL PENALTY 

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2012), Respondents are 

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the 

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1 ,500.00}. If 

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board , the statutory civil penalty 

specified above shall be due and payable no later than July 28, 2014, unless otherwise provided by 

order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board . 

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board in accordance with Section 31 .1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 .1 (2012), and if the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing, 

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in 

addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each 
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loa on. 

Fu ua o Secti n 31. d){ ) oft e ct · 15 LCS 5131. (d)(1) (' 01 ) 1f Respondemts fa Ito 

pe · on or ct. no to p IU n I II o s Poll on Cont ol Boaro , or review o this Adrntn stratlve 

Clitatton v ithil lhirty·five (35) days of th da of s rv ce, th lilt!" 1 • Poll tlon C~ntrol Boar'd .shall 

adopt a r1al orde tllch shall It c:l de lhts Adminfstrative Citation and find ngs f vto ton as alleged 

erein, and shall i pose ttl statutory clvll penalty s c ed above. 

Whe payme is- made Respondent's check s 1a11 11ade payable to the lllino·s 

Env onr11ental Prot ct n Trust F nd and ma ted lo the attention of Fiscal Servlcesf Ill nuls 

E11vironmental Prol"6ction Agency1 021 North Grand Avenue Eas. P.O Box 9276, Springfield, 

llllnols 627 4-9276 A1ong wfttl payment, Respondents sha ll complete and retum the r cl s d 

Rem ance Form o ensure proper docume talio or payme 1t. 

If any civil penaJ and/o I 19 oos are no id wtthin the time presc bed by ordarofthe 

1111 o s Pollut on C ntrol Board interest on -said penal and/or "ea rtg cos s all be s-sessed 

ag inst I he Respo dent from he da epa m ntIs du u l ar d lm:l ding tt date tha payment is 

received. Th a· ce of l.h 1111 o At cmey General may be reques ed o ini1iale proceedlnys aga ns 

Respo e ts. lr Circuit Court to !lee said penalty and/or hearing costs pi san n erest accnJee$, 
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Respondents ave the ht o contest this Admlnislra ve C tatien fl rsu 1 t tn h1 

acco dane wilt Sectlor 31 . of A 41,S IL S.5131n (2012). lfR spa nt elect to contest 

is Adml nistrative Ci at1on, \ en Re po dents shal ti e a signe Pe iUon or sVfew. nclldinQ a 

of A earanoa. the Cl o 

Poilu o Con Board Stat of Ill nos- C n r, 100 W&st Randolph, su 1 -500, Cll eago Ill ols 

60501 , A oo~ of id Petitron or Review shall be fi le wiltl ttle I lino s ronmen I Prole .ti n 

Agency's Dlv son of Legal Gout el at 021 Notlh Gra 1 Avenue Ea t, P 0 Box 19276, Sprlngfl td, 

IWno s 627.94-9.276. Section 31. o· the Ad prov1des hat aey etilion for Review shall be led ;vith 

date of serv o 1.11 Ad I s rat v C tat n a 1.h 1111 o Poilu on 

eon I Boards II enl ra defau l udgment ag lnst the Respon ants. 

Date· 

Lis-a Bonne Director 
lllrno1s Enviro rnente Proteo on Agenoy 

Prepared by· Susan Konzetmann egal Ass: stanf 
Olv lsio n of eg I Counsei 
llltte s 6t.w t<:>rtment I P elect o Agency 
1021 Nortt Gra11 Av u East 
P.O. Box 9276 
Spring etd lllinols 6279 9276 
(21 7 782·5544 
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lllt OIS E VIRON ENTAL PROTECTIO 
A OV, 

G. mplal~ar , 

OHN WA E nd E , E SOUl 
D/8/A S IJER AUTO SALES & SA VAGE, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 

AOLITY ....quier Au o Sal age 

SITE CODE 0 .-

COUNT · 

CIVIL E Al Y: 

DATE OF I SPEGTlO 

0 E M D: 

SSIFEIN NUMBER; 

SIGNATURE· 

0678070 03 

H ncoc 

NOTE 

A 

(IEPA o. 7 1 AC) 

PI se 1 e tfte date fyo at nee. 'your ocJal ecun(y numbe ( S·) 1 an individUal o Federal 
Ern I y r ld nl flcatlon N mber (FEl ) 1r co ,rattcn anti sigr ihis Rer ittanoo arm. Be sure yo r 
ch s en~ osed and maJI, <dong h R 1 t anoe For , Q lllno E I n ental Prol~c ion 
Agency, A .: Fiscal SefVicas. P.O_ Box 192761 Sprl field, 1111 tols 627Q4- 76. 
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